

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025**

|                                                      | <b>Individual Quarter</b>    |                    | <b>Cumulative Quarter</b>    |                    |
|------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|
|                                                      | <b>3 Months Period Ended</b> |                    | <b>6 Months Period Ended</b> |                    |
|                                                      | <b>31/12/2025</b>            | <b>31/12/2024</b>  | <b>31/12/2025</b>            | <b>31/12/2024</b>  |
|                                                      | <b>(Unaudited)</b>           | <b>(Unaudited)</b> | <b>(Unaudited)</b>           | <b>(Unaudited)</b> |
|                                                      | <b>RM '000</b>               | <b>RM '000</b>     | <b>RM '000</b>               | <b>RM '000</b>     |
| Revenue                                              | 39,572                       | -                  | 110,774                      | -                  |
| Other operating costs                                | (44,123)                     | -                  | (118,910)                    | -                  |
| Other income                                         | 610                          | -                  | 812                          | -                  |
| <b>Loss from operations</b>                          | <b>(3,941)</b>               | <b>-</b>           | <b>(7,324)</b>               | <b>-</b>           |
| Share of losses in an associate                      | (29)                         | -                  | (66)                         | -                  |
| <b>EBITDA</b>                                        | <b>(3,970)</b>               | <b>-</b>           | <b>(7,390)</b>               | <b>-</b>           |
| Depreciation & amortisation                          | (545)                        | -                  | (1,337)                      | -                  |
| Finance costs                                        | (28)                         | -                  | (69)                         | -                  |
| Loss before tax                                      | (4,543)                      | -                  | (8,796)                      | -                  |
| Income tax expense                                   | -                            | -                  | 5                            | -                  |
| <b>Loss for the period</b>                           | <b>(4,543)</b>               | <b>-</b>           | <b>(8,791)</b>               | <b>-</b>           |
| <b>Other comprehensive loss</b>                      |                              |                    |                              |                    |
| Foreign currency translation                         | (293)                        | -                  | (915)                        | -                  |
| <b>Total other comprehensive loss for the period</b> | <b>(293)</b>                 | <b>-</b>           | <b>(915)</b>                 | <b>-</b>           |
| <b>Total comprehensive loss for the period</b>       | <b>(4,836)</b>               | <b>-</b>           | <b>(9,706)</b>               | <b>-</b>           |
| Loss attributable to:                                |                              |                    |                              |                    |
| Owners of the Company                                | (4,543)                      | -                  | (8,790)                      | -                  |
| Non-controlling interests                            | -                            | -                  | (1)                          | -                  |
| <b>Loss for the period</b>                           | <b>(4,543)</b>               | <b>-</b>           | <b>(8,791)</b>               | <b>-</b>           |
| Total comprehensive loss attributable to:            |                              |                    |                              |                    |
| Owners of the Company                                | (4,836)                      | -                  | (9,705)                      | -                  |
| Non-controlling interests                            | -                            | -                  | (1)                          | -                  |
| <b>Total comprehensive loss for the period</b>       | <b>(4,836)</b>               | <b>-</b>           | <b>(9,706)</b>               | <b>-</b>           |
| Basic and diluted loss per ordinary share (sen):     | (0.17)                       | -                  | (0.34)                       | -                  |
| Diluted loss per ordinary share (sen):               | (0.17)                       | -                  | (0.34)                       | -                  |

**Notes:**

The condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

The Company has on 16 May 2025 announced its change of financial year end from 31 March 2025 to 30 June 2025. As such, there will be no comparative financial information available for the preceding year corresponding periods.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025**

|                                                                                        | <b>As at<br/>31/12/2025<br/>(Unaudited)<br/>RM '000</b> | <b>As at<br/>30/06/2025<br/>(Audited)<br/>RM '000</b> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                                                          |                                                         |                                                       |
| Investments in associates                                                              | 19,196                                                  | 19,262                                                |
| Investment property                                                                    | 5,650                                                   | 5,650                                                 |
| Property, plant and equipment                                                          | 283                                                     | 521                                                   |
| Rights-of-use assets                                                                   | 631                                                     | 399                                                   |
| Goodwill                                                                               | 1,544                                                   | 1,544                                                 |
| Development costs                                                                      | 5,961                                                   | 4,603                                                 |
| Other receivables, deposits and prepayments                                            | -                                                       | 3,486                                                 |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>                                                        | <b>33,265</b>                                           | <b>35,465</b>                                         |
| Inventories                                                                            | 42                                                      | 52                                                    |
| Trade receivables                                                                      | 103,561                                                 | 93,038                                                |
| Other receivables, deposits and prepayments                                            | 7,097                                                   | 2,277                                                 |
| Tax recoverable                                                                        | -                                                       | 40                                                    |
| Short-term investments                                                                 | 1                                                       | 63                                                    |
| Fixed deposits with licensed banks                                                     | 6                                                       | 6                                                     |
| Cash and bank balances                                                                 | 23,954                                                  | 23,770                                                |
| <b>Total current assets</b>                                                            | <b>134,661</b>                                          | <b>119,246</b>                                        |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                                                                    | <b>167,926</b>                                          | <b>154,711</b>                                        |
| <b>EQUITY</b>                                                                          |                                                         |                                                       |
| Share capital                                                                          | 60,390                                                  | 396,286                                               |
| Reserves                                                                               | (23,098)                                                | (353,393)                                             |
| <b>Total equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>                              | <b>37,292</b>                                           | <b>42,893</b>                                         |
| <b>Non-controlling interests</b>                                                       | <b>(22)</b>                                             | <b>(21)</b>                                           |
| <b>Total equity</b>                                                                    | <b>37,270</b>                                           | <b>42,872</b>                                         |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                                                                     |                                                         |                                                       |
| Lease liabilities                                                                      | 277                                                     | 180                                                   |
| Deferred tax liabilities                                                               | 1,428                                                   | 1,428                                                 |
| <b>Total non-current liabilities</b>                                                   | <b>1,705</b>                                            | <b>1,608</b>                                          |
| Trade payables                                                                         | 75,977                                                  | 51,463                                                |
| Other payables and accruals                                                            | 52,578                                                  | 58,529                                                |
| Lease liabilities                                                                      | 338                                                     | 220                                                   |
| Tax payable                                                                            | 58                                                      | 19                                                    |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>                                                       | <b>128,951</b>                                          | <b>110,231</b>                                        |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>                                                               | <b>130,656</b>                                          | <b>111,839</b>                                        |
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>                                                    | <b>167,926</b>                                          | <b>154,711</b>                                        |
| <b>Net asset per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (sen)</b> | <b>1.43</b>                                             | <b>1.95</b>                                           |

The condensed consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025**

| -----Attributable to owners of the Company -----               |                              |                               |                                                          |                                  |                                                                  |                                             |                         |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| --Non-Distributable --                                         |                              |                               |                                                          |                                  |                                                                  |                                             |                         |
|                                                                | Shares<br>Capital<br>RM '000 | Treasury<br>Shares<br>RM '000 | Foreign<br>Exchange<br>Translation<br>Reserve<br>RM '000 | Accumulated<br>Losses<br>RM '000 | Equity<br>attributable to<br>Owners of the<br>Company<br>RM '000 | Non-<br>controlling<br>Interests<br>RM '000 | Total Equity<br>RM '000 |
| <b><u>Unaudited</u></b>                                        |                              |                               |                                                          |                                  |                                                                  |                                             |                         |
| At 1 July 2025                                                 | 396,286                      | (12,217)                      | (553)                                                    | (340,623)                        | 42,893                                                           | (21)                                        | 42,872                  |
| Loss for the period                                            | -                            | -                             | -                                                        | (8,790)                          | (8,790)                                                          | (1)                                         | (8,791)                 |
| Foreign currency translation                                   | -                            | -                             | (915)                                                    | -                                | (915)                                                            | -                                           | (915)                   |
| Total of comprehensive loss                                    | -                            | -                             | (915)                                                    | (8,790)                          | (9,705)                                                          | (1)                                         | (9,706)                 |
| Transaction with Owners of the<br>Company:                     |                              |                               |                                                          |                                  |                                                                  |                                             |                         |
| - Issuance of ordinary shares pursuant to<br>private placement | 4,225                        | -                             | -                                                        | -                                | 4,225                                                            | -                                           | 4,225                   |
| - Capital reduction                                            | (340,000)                    | -                             | -                                                        | 340,000                          | -                                                                | -                                           | -                       |
| Share issuance expenses                                        | (121)                        | -                             | -                                                        | -                                | (121)                                                            | -                                           | (121)                   |
| Total transaction with Owners of the<br>Company                | (335,896)                    | -                             | -                                                        | 340,000                          | 4,104                                                            | -                                           | 4,104                   |
|                                                                | (335,896)                    | -                             | (915)                                                    | 331,210                          | (5,601)                                                          | (1)                                         | (5,602)                 |
| At 31 December 2025                                            | 60,390                       | (12,217)                      | (1,468)                                                  | (9,413)                          | 37,292                                                           | (22)                                        | 37,270                  |

**Notes:**

The condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

The Company has on 16 May 2025 announced its change of financial year end from 31 March 2025 to 30 June 2025. As such, there will be no comparative financial information available for the preceding year corresponding periods.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025**

|                                               | <b>6 Months Financial period ended</b> |                    |
|-----------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|--------------------|
|                                               | <b>31/12/2025</b>                      | <b>31/12/2024</b>  |
|                                               | <b>RM'000</b>                          | <b>RM'000</b>      |
|                                               | <b>(Unaudited)</b>                     | <b>(Unaudited)</b> |
| <b>CASH FLOW FOR OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>     |                                        |                    |
| Loss before taxation                          | (8,796)                                | -                  |
| Adjustments for non cash items:-              |                                        |                    |
| Amortisation of development cost              | 630                                    | -                  |
| Depreciation of plant and equipment           | 234                                    | -                  |
| Depreciation of right-of-use assets           | 474                                    | -                  |
| Interest expense on lease liabilities         | 27                                     | -                  |
| Share of loss of an associate                 | 66                                     | -                  |
| Unrealised gain on foreign exchange           | (9)                                    | -                  |
| Interest income                               | (146)                                  | -                  |
| Operating loss before working capital changes | (7,520)                                | -                  |
| Changes in working capital                    |                                        |                    |
| Decrease in inventories                       | 10                                     | -                  |
| Increase in assets                            | (11,857)                               | -                  |
| Increase in liabilities                       | 18,572                                 | -                  |
| Increase in fiduciary cash                    | (4,283)                                | -                  |
| <b>Cash used in operating activities</b>      | <b>(5,078)</b>                         | <b>-</b>           |
| Tax received                                  | 84                                     | -                  |
| <b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>  | <b>(4,994)</b>                         | <b>-</b>           |

**Notes:**

The condensed consolidated statements of cash flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

The Company has on 16 May 2025 announced its change of financial year end from 31 March 2025 to 30 June 2025. As such, there will be no comparative financial information available for the preceding year correspondings periods.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 (CONT'D)**

|                                                                                         | <b>6 Months Financial period ended<br/>31/12/2025</b> | <b>31/12/2024</b>             |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|
|                                                                                         | <b>RM'000<br/>(Unaudited)</b>                         | <b>RM'000<br/>(Unaudited)</b> |
| <b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>                                              |                                                       |                               |
| Development costs incurred                                                              | (1,988)                                               | -                             |
| Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment                                           | 4                                                     | -                             |
| Interest received                                                                       | 208                                                   | -                             |
| <b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>                                            | <b>(1,776)</b>                                        | <b>-</b>                      |
| <b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>                                              |                                                       |                               |
| Interest paid                                                                           | (27)                                                  | -                             |
| Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares                                               | 4,225                                                 | -                             |
| Repayment of lease liabilities                                                          | (491)                                                 | -                             |
| Share issuance expenses                                                                 | (121)                                                 | -                             |
| <b>Net cash from financing activities</b>                                               | <b>3,586</b>                                          | <b>-</b>                      |
| Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents                                               | (3,184)                                               | -                             |
| Foreign exchange translation differences                                                | (915)                                                 | -                             |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial period                      | 11,347                                                | -                             |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period                            | 7,248                                                 | -                             |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period<br>comprise the following: |                                                       |                               |
| Cash and bank balances                                                                  | 23,954                                                | -                             |
| Fixed deposit with licensed bank                                                        | 6                                                     | -                             |
|                                                                                         | 23,960                                                | -                             |
| Fiduciary cash                                                                          | (16,712)                                              | -                             |
|                                                                                         | 7,248                                                 | -                             |

**Notes:**

The condensed consolidated statements of cash flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

The Company has on 16 May 2025 announced its change of financial year end from 31 March 2025 to 30 June 2025. As such, there will be no comparative financial information available for the preceding year correspondings periods.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31  
DECEMBER 2025**

**A Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134 Interim Financial Reporting**

**A1 Basis of preparation**

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB"), International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of Chapter 9 Part K of the Main Listing Requirement of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("BMSB"). The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 30 June 2025.

**A2 Changes in accounting policies**

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 except for the new accounting pronouncements that are mandatory for the Group's financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2025 as set out below:

**a) Amendments to MFRS 121 – Lack of Exchangeability**

The adoption of the above accounting pronouncements did not have any significant effect on the financial statements of the Group.

Below is summary of accounting pronouncements which are yet to be effective for the Group for financial period ended 31 December 2025

***Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026***

- a) Amendments to MFRS 9 and MFRS 7 – Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
- b) Amendments to MFRS 9 and MFRS 7 – Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity
- c) Amendments to MFRS 1, MFRS 7, MFRS 9, MFRS 10 and MFRS 107 – Annual Improvements to MFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11

***Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027***

- a) MFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
- b) MFRS 19 – Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures
- c) Amendments to MFRS 19 – Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

***Effective date to be announced***

Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 (CONT'D)**

**A Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134 Interim Financial Reporting (cont'd)**

**A2 Changes in accounting policies (cont'd)**

***MFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements***

MFRS 18 will replace MFRS 101, Presentation of Financial Statements and applies for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027. The new accounting standard introduces the following key requirements:

- Entities are required to classify all income and expenses into five categories in the statements of comprehensive income, namely the operating, investing, financing, discontinued operations and income tax categories. Entities are also required to present a newly-defined operating profit subtotal.
- Management-defined performance measures are disclosed in a single note in the financial statements.
- Enhanced guidance is provided for grouping of information in the financial statements.
- In addition, all the entities are required to use the operating profit subtotal as the starting point for the statements of cash flows when presenting operating cash flows under the indirect method.
- The Company is currently assessing the impact of adopting MFRS 18.

**A3 Auditors' report on preceding annual financial statements**

The auditors issued an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements for the financial period ended 30 June 2025.

**A4 Seasonality or cyclicity of operations**

The Group's operations were not materially affected by any seasonal and cyclical factors.

**A5 Unusual items**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the current financial quarter under review.

**A6 Material changes in estimates**

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years, which may have a material effect in the current financial period under review.

**A7 Changes in debts or equity securities**

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resales and repayments of debt and equity securities during the period ended 31 December 2025.

**A8 Dividends payment**

There were no dividends paid or proposed during the current financial period under review.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 (CONT'D)**

**A Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134 Interim Financial Reporting (cont'd)**

**A9 Segmental information**

Segmental information is provided based on geographical segment by customers' location as follows:

| <b>Cumulative quarter 6 months period ended<br/>31 December 2025</b> | <b>Malaysia<br/>RM'000</b> | <b>Overseas<br/>RM'000</b> | <b>Inter-segment<br/>RM'000</b> | <b>Group<br/>RM'000</b> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------|
| <b><u>Revenue</u></b>                                                |                            |                            |                                 |                         |
| Digital Devices & Infrastructure                                     | 330                        | -                          | -                               | 330                     |
| Communications                                                       | -                          | 107,038                    | -                               | 107,038                 |
| Digital & Financial Services                                         | 3,329                      | -                          | -                               | 3,329                   |
| Corporate Unit                                                       | 4,269                      | -                          | (4,192)                         | 77                      |
|                                                                      | <u>7,928</u>               | <u>107,038</u>             | <u>(4,192)</u>                  | <u>110,774</u>          |
| <b><u>Profit before tax</u></b>                                      |                            |                            |                                 |                         |
| Digital Devices & Infrastructure                                     | (533)                      | -                          | 594                             | 61                      |
| Communications                                                       | -                          | (2,814)                    | -                               | (2,814)                 |
| Digital & Financial Services                                         | (5,720)                    | -                          | 2,968                           | (2,752)                 |
| Corporate Unit                                                       | 289                        | -                          | (3,592)                         | (3,303)                 |
|                                                                      | <u>(5,964)</u>             | <u>(2,814)</u>             | <u>(30)</u>                     | <u>(8,808)</u>          |
| Finance costs                                                        |                            |                            |                                 | (69)                    |
| Finance income                                                       |                            |                            |                                 | 147                     |
|                                                                      |                            |                            |                                 | <u>(8,730)</u>          |
| Share of losses of associate                                         |                            |                            |                                 | (66)                    |
| Loss before tax                                                      |                            |                            |                                 | <u>(8,796)</u>          |
| Income tax credit                                                    |                            |                            |                                 | 5                       |
| Loss after tax                                                       |                            |                            |                                 | <u><u>(8,791)</u></u>   |



**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31  
DECEMBER 2025 (CONT'D)**

**A Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134 Interim  
Financial Reporting (cont'd)**

**A10 Valuation of property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss.

**A11 Material events subsequent to the end of the quarter**

There is no material event announced subsequent to the end of the quarter.

**A12 Changes in the composition of the Group**

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial period ended 31 December 2025.

**A13 Contingent assets and changes in contingent liabilities**

There were no corporate guarantees for banking facilities at the end of the current financial quarter.

**A14 Capital commitments**

There was no material capital commitment as at the end of the current financial quarter.

**A15 Significant related party transactions**

There were no significant related party transactions as at the end of the current financial quarter.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 (CONT'D)**

**B Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities**

**B1 Review of the performance of the Group**

|                                                            | 3 months quarter ended |                  | % Change | 6 months period ended |                  | % Change |
|------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------|----------|-----------------------|------------------|----------|
|                                                            | <u>31-Dec-25</u>       | <u>31-Dec-24</u> |          | <u>31-Dec-25</u>      | <u>31-Dec-24</u> |          |
|                                                            | RM million             | RM million       |          | RM million            | RM million       |          |
| Revenue                                                    | 39.57                  | -                | 100%     | 110.77                | -                | 100%     |
| Operating loss                                             | (3.94)                 | -                | 100%     | (7.32)                | -                | 100%     |
| EBITDA                                                     | (3.97)                 | -                | 100%     | (7.39)                | -                | 100%     |
| Loss Before Tax                                            | (4.54)                 | -                | 100%     | (8.79)                | -                | 100%     |
| Loss After Tax                                             | (4.54)                 | -                | 100%     | (8.79)                | -                | 100%     |
| Loss Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent | (4.54)                 | -                | 100%     | (8.79)                | -                | 100%     |

Financial review for current quarter and financial period to date:

The Group also recorded Loss After Tax (“LAT”) of RM4.54 million for the current financial quarter ended 31 December 2025.

**Group's Segmental Analysis:**

Revenue contribution comprises the following:

|                                  | 3 months quarter ended |                  | % Change | 6 months period ended |                  | % Change |
|----------------------------------|------------------------|------------------|----------|-----------------------|------------------|----------|
|                                  | <u>31-Dec-25</u>       | <u>31-Dec-24</u> |          | <u>31-Dec-25</u>      | <u>31-Dec-24</u> |          |
|                                  | RM million             | RM million       |          | RM million            | RM million       |          |
| Digital Devices & Infrastructure | 0.09                   | -                | 100%     | 0.33                  | -                | 100%     |
| Communications                   | 38.06                  | -                | 100%     | 107.03                | -                | 100%     |
| Digital & Financial Services     | 1.41                   | -                | 100%     | 3.33                  | -                | 100%     |
| Corporate Unit                   | 0.01                   | -                | 100%     | 0.08                  | -                | 100%     |
| Total                            | 39.57                  | -                | 100%     | 110.77                | -                | 100%     |

- Digital Devices & Infrastructure business: Mainly subscription and set up fee for smart parking services.
- Communications business: Mainly inbound traffic on voice minutes, application to person messaging as well as data connectivity.
- Digital & Financial Services business: Mainly projects set up, software development, integration and payment processing charge.
- Corporate Unit business: Mainly interest income.

EBITDA comprises the following:

|                                  | 3 months quarter ended |                  | % Change | 6 months period ended |                  | % Change |
|----------------------------------|------------------------|------------------|----------|-----------------------|------------------|----------|
|                                  | <u>31-Dec-25</u>       | <u>31-Dec-24</u> |          | <u>31-Dec-25</u>      | <u>31-Dec-24</u> |          |
|                                  | RM million             | RM million       |          | RM million            | RM million       |          |
| Digital Devices & Infrastructure | (0.05)                 | -                | 100%     | 0.06                  | -                | 100%     |
| Communications                   | (1.30)                 | -                | 100%     | (2.75)                | -                | 100%     |
| Digital & Financial Services     | (1.08)                 | -                | 100%     | (1.83)                | -                | 100%     |
| Corporate Unit                   | (1.54)                 | -                | 100%     | (2.87)                | -                | 100%     |
| Total                            | (3.97)                 | -                | 100%     | (7.39)                | -                | 100%     |

The Group recorded EBITDA losses of RM3.97 million for the current quarter ended 31 December 2025.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 (CONT'D)**

**B Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities (cont'd)**

**B1 Review of the performance of the Group (cont'd)**

Profit/(Loss) after tax comprises the following:

|                                  | 3 months quarter ended |                  | % Change | 6 months period ended |                  | % Change |
|----------------------------------|------------------------|------------------|----------|-----------------------|------------------|----------|
|                                  | <u>31-Dec-25</u>       | <u>31-Dec-24</u> |          | <u>31-Dec-25</u>      | <u>31-Dec-24</u> |          |
|                                  | RM million             | RM million       |          | RM million            | RM million       |          |
| Digital Devices & Infrastructure | (0.05)                 | -                | 100%     | 0.06                  | -                | 100%     |
| Communications                   | (1.33)                 | -                | 100%     | (2.81)                | -                | 100%     |
| Digital & Financial Services     | (1.45)                 | -                | 100%     | (2.61)                | -                | 100%     |
| Corporate Unit                   | (1.65)                 | -                | 100%     | (3.29)                | -                | 100%     |
|                                  | (4.48)                 | -                | 100%     | (8.65)                | -                | 100%     |
| Finance cost*                    | (0.03)                 | -                | 100%     | (0.07)                | -                | 100%     |
| Share of loss of associate       | (0.03)                 | -                | 100%     | (0.07)                | -                | 100%     |
| Total                            | (4.54)                 | -                | 100%     | (8.79)                | -                | 100%     |

\*Finance cost in relation to the lease liabilities.

The loss after tax of the Group is RM4.54 million for the current quarter ended 31 December 2025.

**B2 Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the results of the preceding quarter**

Financial review for current quarter compared with immediate preceding quarter:

|                                              | 3 months period ended |                  | % Change |
|----------------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|----------|
|                                              | <u>31-Dec-25</u>      | <u>30-Sep-25</u> |          |
|                                              | RM million            | RM million       |          |
| Revenue                                      | 39.57                 | 71.20            | -44%     |
| Operating Loss                               | (3.94)                | (3.38)           | -17%     |
| EBITDA                                       | (3.97)                | (3.42)           | -16%     |
| Loss Before Tax                              | (4.54)                | (4.25)           | -7%      |
| Loss After Tax                               | (4.54)                | (4.25)           | -7%      |
| Loss Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders | (4.54)                | (4.25)           | -7%      |

Total revenue and LAT of the Group for the current financial quarter ended 31 December 2025 ("2Q26") were RM39.57 million and RM4.54 million respectively as compared to the revenue and LAT of the Group for the preceding financial quarter ended at 30 September 2025 ("1Q26") of RM71.20 million and RM4.25 million respectively.

**Group's Segmental Analysis:**

Revenue contribution comprises the following:

|                                  | 3 months period ended |                  | % Change |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|----------|
|                                  | <u>31-Dec-25</u>      | <u>30-Sep-25</u> |          |
|                                  | RM million            | RM million       |          |
| Digital Devices & Infrastructure | 0.09                  | 0.24             | -63%     |
| Communications                   | 38.06                 | 68.97            | -45%     |
| Digital & Financial Services     | 1.41                  | 1.92             | -27%     |
| Corporate Unit                   | 0.01                  | 0.07             | -86%     |
| Total                            | 39.57                 | 71.20            | -44%     |

Overall, revenue for current quarter is lower than the preceding quarter primarily due to lower revenue generated from digital devices and infrastructure.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 (CONT'D)**

**B Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities (cont'd)**

**B2 Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the results of the preceding quarter (cont'd)**

EBITDA comprises the following:

|                                  | 3 months period ended |                  | % Change |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|----------|
|                                  | <u>31-Dec-25</u>      | <u>30-Sep-25</u> |          |
|                                  | RM million            | RM million       |          |
| Digital Devices & Infrastructure | (0.05)                | 0.11             | -145%    |
| Communications                   | (1.30)                | (1.45)           | 10%      |
| Digital & Financial Services     | (1.08)                | (0.75)           | -44%     |
| Corporate Unit                   | (1.54)                | (1.33)           | -16%     |
| Total                            | (3.97)                | (3.42)           | -16%     |

The increase in EBITDA losses between the preceding quarter and the current quarter is primarily attributable to an increase in losses incurred by the Digital Devices & Infrastructure segment.

Profit/(Loss) after tax comprises the following:

|                                  | 3 months period ended |                  | % Change |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|----------|
|                                  | <u>31-Dec-25</u>      | <u>30-Sep-25</u> |          |
|                                  | RM million            | RM million       |          |
| Digital Devices & Infrastructure | (0.05)                | 0.11             | -145%    |
| Communications                   | (1.33)                | (1.48)           | 10%      |
| Digital & Financial Services     | (1.45)                | (1.16)           | -25%     |
| Corporate Unit                   | (1.65)                | (1.64)           | -1%      |
|                                  | (4.48)                | (4.17)           | -7%      |
| Finance cost                     | (0.03)                | (0.04)           | 25%      |
| Share of loss of associate       | (0.03)                | (0.04)           | 25%      |
| Total                            | (4.54)                | (4.25)           | -7%      |

**B3 Financial year ending 30 June 2026 prospects**

**a) To remain competitive in its business environment, the Group focuses on:**

- Enhance and continue to grow the customer base for its Digital & Financial Services business by enhancing efforts in building strategic partnership, securing high-value deals and improve products and services offering;
- Improve operational efficiency across the whole group to improve the profit margin of the group; and
- Intensify corporate exercise in divesting non-performing subsidiaries and securing strategic partnership to bring positive value to the Group.

**b) Progress and steps to achieve financial estimate, forecast, projection and internal targets previously announced**

There was no financial forecast previously announced by the Group.

**B4 Statement of the Board of Directors' opinion on achievability of financial estimate, forecast, projection and internal targets previously announced**

Not applicable.

**B5 Financial estimate, forecast or projection/profit guarantee**

There was no financial estimate, forecast or projection and profit guarantee issued by the Group.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 (CONT'D)**

**B Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities (cont'd)**

**B6 Income tax expense**

|                           |                                                     |
|---------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|
|                           | 6 months period ended<br>31-Dec-25<br>RM'000<br>(5) |
| Current period tax credit |                                                     |

The Group's effective tax rate is not comparable to the statutory tax rate of 24% because most subsidiaries under the Group did not generate chargeable income during the quarter.

**B7 Utilisation of proceeds**

As at 31 December 2025, total proceeds of RM15,088,412.20 was raised from the Private Placement Exercise. The utilisation of proceeds was as follows:

| Utilisation of proceeds                                                         | Proceeds from<br>Private<br>Placement | Actual<br>Utilisation up<br>to 31<br>December<br>2025 | Balance as at<br>31 December<br>2025 | Percentage of<br>completion of<br>the project/<br>initiatives | Intended timeframe for<br>utilisation of proceeds |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------|
|                                                                                 | RM'000                                | RM'000                                                | RM'000                               | %                                                             |                                                   |
| Funding for UJVA                                                                | 53                                    | 53                                                    | -                                    | 100.0                                                         | Within 12 months                                  |
| Funding for money lending business                                              | 6,200                                 | 4,138                                                 | 2,062                                | 66.7                                                          | Within 12 months                                  |
| Working capital                                                                 | 4,245                                 | 2,819                                                 | 1,426                                | 66.4                                                          | Within 24 months                                  |
| Estimated expenses relating to the<br>Private Placement                         | 290                                   | 290                                                   | -                                    | 100.0                                                         | Within 1 month                                    |
| Development of new digital<br>infrastructure                                    | 2,400                                 | 1,108                                                 | 1,292                                | 46.2                                                          | Within 12 months                                  |
| Enhancement of existing smart<br>residential and parking management<br>platform | 1,900                                 | 876                                                   | 1,024                                | 46.1                                                          | Within 12 months                                  |
|                                                                                 | 15,088                                | 9,284                                                 | 5,804                                | 61.5                                                          |                                                   |

**B8 Group borrowings and debt securities**

Total borrowings of the Group are as follows:

|                                                              | As at 31 December 2025 |                   |                 |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|-----------------|
|                                                              | Non-current<br>RM'000  | Current<br>RM'000 | Total<br>RM'000 |
| Secured:                                                     |                        |                   |                 |
| Lease liabilities, which are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia | 277                    | 338               | 615             |
| Total                                                        | 277                    | 338               | 615             |

**B9 Material litigations**

There were no material litigations involving the Group as at the date of this announcement.

**B10 Dividends**

No dividend has been declared or recommended in respect of the current financial period under review.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 (CONT'D)**

**B Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities (cont'd)**

**B11 Basic and Diluted Loss per share**

|                                                                      | 3 months quarter ended |           | 6 months period ended |           |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|-----------|-----------------------|-----------|
|                                                                      | 31-Dec-25              | 31-Dec-24 | 31-Dec-25             | 31-Dec-24 |
| Loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (RM'000) | (4,540)                | -         | (8,787)               | -         |
| Weighted average numbers of ordinary shares in issue ('000,000)      | 2,601                  | -         | 2,601                 | -         |
| Basic and Diluted loss per share (sen)                               | (0.17)                 | -         | (0.34)                | -         |

**B12 Loss for the Period**

|                                                          | 3 months quarter ended |                  | 6 months period ended |                  |
|----------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------|-----------------------|------------------|
|                                                          | <u>31-Dec-25</u>       | <u>31-Dec-24</u> | <u>31-Dec-25</u>      | <u>31-Dec-24</u> |
|                                                          | RM'000                 | RM'000           | RM'000                | RM'000           |
| <b>Loss for the period is arrived at after charging:</b> |                        |                  |                       |                  |
| Amortisation on:                                         |                        |                  |                       |                  |
| - development cost                                       | 226                    | -                | 629                   | -                |
| Depreciation of:                                         |                        |                  |                       |                  |
| - plant and equipment                                    | 82                     | -                | 234                   | -                |
| - right-of-use assets                                    | 237                    | -                | 474                   | -                |
| Lease expenses:                                          |                        |                  |                       |                  |
| - rental of equipment                                    | 289                    | -                | 597                   | -                |
| Loss/(Gain) on foreign exchange                          |                        |                  |                       |                  |
| - realised                                               | 3                      | -                | 14                    | -                |
| - unrealised                                             | (10)                   | -                | (9)                   | -                |
| Staff costs:                                             |                        |                  |                       |                  |
| - defined contribution plan                              | 211                    | -                | 434                   | -                |
| - salaries and other benefits                            | 2,083                  | -                | 4,174                 | -                |
| Interest expense:                                        |                        |                  |                       |                  |
| - lease liabilities                                      | 12                     | -                | 28                    | -                |
| - other interest expenses                                | 16                     | -                | 41                    | -                |
| <b>and after crediting:</b>                              |                        |                  |                       |                  |
| Interest income                                          | (71)                   | -                | (147)                 | -                |
| Gain on disposal of asset classified as held for sale    | -                      | -                | -                     | -                |

**B13 Authorisation for issue**

The interim financial statements were authorised for release by the Board of Directors on 27 February 2026.